March 24, 2015
Page 2

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE:

March 24, 2015
TO:
Supervisor Marina Dimitrijevic, Chairwoman, County Board of Supervisors

FROM:
Christine Westrich, Director, Office of Emergency Management
SUBJECT:
Request for Authorization to enter into a Second Amendment of a Lease Agreement with Bieck Management, Inc. (“Bieck” or “Licensor”) for implementation of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System
REQUEST
The Office of Emergency Management (OEM) is requesting authorization to enter into a Second Amendment of the Lease Agreement with Bieck Management, Inc. (“Bieck” or “Licensor”) in order to modify the existing 180-foot tower and premises to replace existing antennas, install new antennas and microwave backhaul, occupy additional floor space, and install a new generator for capital project WO614, Build-Out Ten Sites to Digital, also known as the digital migration of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System.

BACKGROUND

In 2000, Milwaukee County entered into a Lease Agreement with Licensor to install radio equipment and a radio antenna for the existing public safety radio system at their property at 6260 S. Lake Drive, in Cudahy, Wisconsin, known as Lakeshore Towers. 

Currently, the Office of Emergency Management is implementing the capital project WO614, Build-Out Ten Sites to Digital, also known as the digital migration of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System.  

This property at Lakeshore Towers is one of the ten sites in the project.  It is necessary to replace the existing antenna on the roof of the building, install four (4) additional radio antennas, install three (3) additional microwave dishes, expand the floor space used by Milwaukee County at the property, and install a generator at the property in order to migrate from analog to digital.

To allow this replacement and expansion, it is necessary to execute a Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement.  
As part of the installation of the new equipment and antennas, Bieck Management, Inc. has required the development and approval of detailed installation and remediation plans.  This has been successfully completed and the plans are incorporated as Exhibit A to the Second Amendment.   
RECOMMENDATION

The Director of the Office of Emergency Management respectfully requests authorization to enter into a Second Amendment of the Lease Agreement with Bieck Management, Inc. (“Bieck” or “Licensor”) for the successful implementation of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System.
FISCAL IMPACT
The costs for the development of the installation and remediation plans were included in the Contract for Service with Motorola Solutions Inc.  This contract was authorized for execution by Milwaukee County Resolution #13-886, for a not to exceed of $17,751,797.

The current annual rent and utility cost is $24,087; in subsequent years the annual rent and utility cost is $26,472.  The rent-only portion is increasing from $17,375 to $19,876, and the utility-only portion is increasing from $3,131 to $6,000, as of the date of execution of the Second Amendment.  On January 1, 2016 and every year thereafter, a rent escalator of 3% is in place.  The rent is commensurate with industry standards for rooftop leases of this height (180 feet) in urban areas.  The increase in utility costs is due to the fact that the current Milwaukee County radio equipment located at this site operates in a receive-only mode, but its replacement, as part of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System, will operate in transmit-and-receive mode.  Therefore, the annual rent and utility increase for the current year is $3,581, and for subsequent years the rent and utility increase is $5,465 with a rent escalator of 3% each year, based on the monthly rate.

_____________________________

Christine Westrich
Director, Office of Emergency Management

Attachments:
 Bieck Mgmt Amendment No 2, 3.2015.pdf


 Bieck Mgmt Amendment No 1, 3.2005, and Lease Agreement 1.2000.pdf 


 Resolution Bieck Mgt - LST Site Lease Amendment 2015.docx
 Fiscal Note Bieck Mgt - LST Site Lease Amendment 2015.docx
cc: 
Chris Abele, County Executive 

Supervisor Anthony Staskunas, Chair, JSGS Committee 
Supervisor Mark Borkowski, Vice Chair, JSGS Committee

Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff, Office of the County Executive

Erik Viel, Director, OEM Radio Services Division
Erica Hayden, Committee Coordinator

